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CA ImmO INTERNATIONAL

FINANCIAL KEY FIGuREs

INCOmE sTATEmENT
1.1.– 30.6.2010 1.1.– 30.6.2009

Rental income € m 22.7 19.9

EBITDA € m 16.4 13.5

Operating result (EBIT) € m 13.0 – 89.5

Net income before taxes (EBT) € m 7.5 – 103.0

Consolidated net income € m 6.1 – 86.0

Attributable to the owners of the parent € m 6.3 – 80.8

Operating cash flow € m 15.4 12.7

Capital expenditure € m 16.5 52.0

BALANCE shEET
30.6.2010 31.12.2009

Total assets € m 875.2 882.8

stated value (equity) (incl. minority interests) € m 429.3 424.6

Long and short term financial liabilities € m 356.2 373.9

Net debt € m 242.8 258.0

Gearing % 57 61

Equity ratio % 49 48

Equity-to-fixed-assets ratio % 58 57

Net asset value € m 409.5 405.6

Net asset value (NNNAV) € m 419.9 416.7

PROPERTY PORTFOLIO
30.6.2010 31.12.2009

Total usable space (excl. parking, excl. projects) sqm 287,983 288,169

Gross yield investment properties % 7.8 1) 8.5 2)

Book value of properties € m 680.2 674.0

shARE RELATED KEY FIGuREs
1.1.– 30.6.2010 1.1.– 30.6.2009

Rental income / share € 0.52 0.46

Operating cash flow / share € 0.36 0.29

Earnings / share (EPs) € 0.15 – 1.86

30.6.2010 31.12.2009

NNNAV / share € 9.66 9.59

NAV / share € 9.42 9.33

Price (key date)/NNNAV per share –1 3) % – 32.72 – 45.45

shAREs
30.6.2010 31.12.2009

Number of shares (key date) pcs. 43,460,785 43,460,785

Ø number of shares (key date) pcs. 43,460,785 43,460,785

Ø price / share € 5.91 4.01

market capitalisation (key date) € m 282.5 227.3

highest price € 6.50 5.23

Lowest price € 6.75 6.30

Closing price € 4.96 2.05

1) Including the Capital square, Dunacenter and sava Business Center project completions that have been newly incorporated into the portfolio in 2009
2) Excluding the Capital square, Dunacenter and sava Business Center project completions that have been newly incorporated into the portfolio in 2009
3) Before deffered taxes



3

EDITORIAL

DEAR shAREhOLDERs  
AND READERs,

For CA Immo International AG and its shareholders, the 
defining event during the last months has been the vol-
untary takeover bid by CA Immobilien Anlagen AG. With 
the majority of free float shareholders having accepted 
the offer, the share held by CA Immobilien Anlagen AG 
reached 97.14 % by the end of the offer period.

since the level of free float has thus fallen significantly, 
it is likely that the liquidity of the share will decrease, and 
that the free float will fall below the level required to re-
main in the current market segment of the Vienna stock 
Exchange (prime market). For this reason in particular, the 
company’s management and supervisory Boards have re-

solved to prepare for a merger of CA Immo International 
AG, as the transferring company, with CA Immobilien An-
lagen Aktiengesellschaft, the acquiring company, with ret-
rospective effect as of 31 December 2009. The basis for the 
merger (which must yet be considered by an Extraordinary 
General meeting) is an exchange ratio of 10 CA Immobil-
ien Anlagen AG shares to every 19 CA Immo International 
AG shares, based on the NAVs as at 30 June 2010.

For full details of the merger, please visit our home page 
(www.caimmointernational.com) where you will find all 
relevant information, and in particular the joint  merger 
report of the Boards and the audit report of the joint 
merger auditor.

management Board:  
Bernhard h. hansen, Bruno Ettenauer, Wolfhard Fromwald

The management Board

Bruno Ettenauer
(Chairman)

Wolfhard Fromwald Bernhard h. hansen

Vienna, August 2010



4 

shARE

shARE

International environment
Although the economic outlook is far brighter in 2010 

than it was last year, international share markets were in 
a state of constant fluctuation in the first half of 2010. The 
fiscal problems of Greece and other Eu member states 
were one of the main reasons behind the continuing un-
certainty of market players and the consequent steep falls 
in share prices on the capital markets. The key market in-
dices also dropped below the values of last year.

The CA Immo International share
The tangible reluctance on the part of investors has also 

affected property shares. With demand for office space, 
for example, heavily dependent on economic perform-
ance, the main impact of the scepticism is to transfer un-
certainty over the development of the real economy (and 
thus vacancy levels and rental prices) onto real estate 
markets.

Against this backdrop, the CA Immo International 
share developed largely in line with general market con-
ditions in the opening months of the year, until the in-
tended takeover by the parent company CA Immo was 
announced on 24 march 2010. With the market in a pos-
itive mood early in the year, the share price at the start 
of 2010 was € 5.35; after hitting a low point in Febru-
ary, the price began to rise again in march, and the share 
closed quarter one at € 6.41. In the second quarter, the 
CA Immo International share was influenced by the vol-
untary takeover bid. During this period, the rate hovered 
around the offer price of € 6.50, and this was the closing 
rate on 30 June 2010. The lowest price for the first six 
months was € 4.96. The average daily trading volume 
rose from 57,800 shares in the previous year to 78,800 
shares (double-counting). market capitalisation was 
€ 282.5 m as at 30 June 2010, compared to € 157.8 m as 
at 30 June 2009.
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30.6.2010 31.12.2009

NNNAV / share € 9.66 9.59

NAV / share € 9.42 9.33

Price (key date) / NNNAV per share –1 1) % – 32.72 – 45.45

Number of shares (key date) 43,460,785 43,460,785

Ø number of shares (key date) 43,460,785 43,460,785

Ø price / share € 5.91 4.01

market capitalisation (key date) € m 282.5 227.3

highest price € 6.50 5.23

Lowest price € 6.75 6.30

Closing price € 4.96 2.05

1) Before deffered taxes

shARE RELATED KEY FIGuREs

BAsIC INFORmATION ON ThE CA ImmO INTERNATIONAL shARE

Type of shares: No-par value shares

Listing: Vienna stock Exchange, Prime market

Indices: IATX, ATX Prime

specialist: Erste Group Bank AG

market maker: uniCredit CAIB AG

stock exchange symbol/IsIN: CAII/ATCAImmOINT5

Reuters: CAII.VI

Bloomberg: CAII:AV

shareholders’ phone line (in Austria): 0800 01 01 50

Email:  ir@caimmointernational.com

Website:  www.caimmointernational.com

Investor Relations:
Claudia hainz
T: +43 1 532 59 07-502
F: +43 1 532 59 07-595
 hainz@caimmointernational.com

Florian Nowotny
T: +43 1 532 59 07-518
F: +43 1 532 59 07-595
 nowotny@caimmointernational.com

Corporate Communications:
susanne steinböck
T: +43 1 532 59 07-533
F: +43 1 532 59 07-595
 steinboeck@caimmointernational.com
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Voluntary takeover bid for free float shares  
of CA Immo International
On 20 April 2010, in accordance with article 4ff of the 

Austrian Takeover Act, the parent company CA Immo an-
nounced a voluntary public takeover bid to the free float 
shareholders of CA Immo International AG with a view to 
acquiring their shares at an offer price of € 6.50 (in cash). 
At the time of declaring the takeover bid, CA Immo held 
27,402,775 shares in the takeover target CA Immo Inter-
national, equivalent to a 63.05 % stake in its share capi-
tal. The offer, which ran until 11 may 2010, led to the ac-
quisition of 11,293,906 shares in CA Immo International 
(around 26 % of the company’s share capital). During the 
offer period, CA Immo acquired a further 827,286 shares 
via the stock market at an average price of € 6.46 per 
share. The period of grace closed on 16 August 2010 and 
was accepted for a total of 2,611,749 CA Immo Interna-
tional AG shares. A further 81,624 shares were purchased 
via the stock exchange during the extended acceptance 
period. Taking into account shares held prior to the offer, 
CA Immo held 42,217,340 shares in CA Immo Interna-
tional as at 19 August 2010 (around 97.14 % of the total 
share capital of CA Immo International). As the trans-
ferring company, CA Immo International AG will now 
merge with CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft, 
the acquiring company, with retrospective effect on the 
consolidation date 31 December 2009. On the basis of net 
asset values as of 30 June 2010, the exchange ratio stands 
at ten shares in CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesells-
chaft to every 19 shares in CA Immo International AG. 
The merger will be discussed at an extraordinary general 
meeting of CA Immo International AG to be held on 27 
september 2010. Given that CA Immobilien Anlagen AG 
already holds in excess of 90 % of the shares in CA Immo 
International AG, a simplified merger under the terms of 
article 231 of the Austrian stock Corporation Act is envis-

aged, according to which the acquiring company is not 
required to hold a general meeting. All relevant merg-
er documents, especially the joint report on the merger 
by the executive boards as well as the report by the joint 
merger-auditor, are published on the company’s website 
(www.caimmointernational.com) .

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2010

28 mAY
INTERIm REPORT FOR ThE FIRsT QuARTER 2010

26 AuGusT
INTERIm REPORT FOR ThE FIRsT hALF 2010

27 sEPTEmBER
EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL mEETING

25 NOVEmBER
INTERIm REPORT FOR ThE ThIRD QuARTER 2010

KEY PERFORmANCE FIGuREs  

(1.7.2009 to 30.6.2010)

CA Immo International share 80.56 %

IATX 66.67 %

EPRA 21.97 %

ATX 6.50 %

shAREhOLDER sTRuCTuRE 

CA Immobilien 
Anlagen AG 96 %

Free float 4 %
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The cyclical trend
The economic upturn in Europe continued during the 

second quarter of 2010, although the pace of recovery 
slowed somewhat. Growth rates varied considerably from 
one country to the next. In view of the crisis in Greece, 
liquidity bottlenecks in many public budgets and the as-
sociated effects on the stability of the European single 
currency, economic prospects for the eurozone remain 
moderate, and GDP growth forecasts were revised down-
wards in the middle of the year. According to estimates of 
the European Central Bank (ECB), GDP growth will level 
out between 0.7 % and 1.3 % this year.  1)

The economic picture has brightened in Poland, the 
Czech Republic and also hungary thanks to increasing 
foreign demand, continually strengthening consumer con-
fidence and thus rising consumer expenditure. Currency 
devaluations in certain countries are also taking effect. 
The currency reform of recent months in hungary, for ex-
ample, has led to a significant economic recovery, with 
GDP rising by 0.9 %; GDP was also up by 0.5 % in Poland 
and the Czech Republic. Only the states of south Eastern 
Europe are still searching for a route out of recession. Ac-
cording to the ECB, early indicators in Russia (such as ris-
ing investment and construction activity) are pointing to 
a modest upward trend. however, the trend is being held 
back by low raw material prices, restricted credit avail-
ability and low levels of domestic demand.

Interest rates
Base rates in the eurozone were unchanged at 1.0 % by 

the middle of the year. At present, the European Central 
Bank does not envision any response in monetary policy 
terms to the current eurozone inflation rate of 1.6 %. Low 
interest rates continue to hold out the possibility of low-
cost refinancing to the banks and other financial players. 
On the other hand, as tighter capital requirements on the 
banks increase the regulatory burden, loans for new in-
vestment and property are becoming more expensive and 
harder to secure.

Currencies
The liquidity crisis in a number of euro member states 

caused considerable distress on the financial markets, 
even jeopardising the stability of the euro, which has lost 
9.4 % of its value in the last three months and stood at 

 1) European Central Bank, monthly Bulletin June 2010

us$ 1.2233 at the end of the quarter. 2) Only stabilisation 
initiatives at government and monetary policy level have 
prevented an even more drastic collapse in value for the 
European single currency.

Over the past three months, Eastern European curren-
cies have made gains against the euro. By the end of the 
quarter, the Polish zloty was some 6.7 % above its value 
for the previous quarter; the hungarian forint had gained 
7.3 % and the Czech koruna was up 1.2 %. 3)

Property markets CEE/SEE/CIS 4)

Turnover on the market for commercial real estate 
 investment in Central and Eastern Europe increased by 
32 % between the first and second quarters to stand at 
€ 953 m. 5) With 60 % of turnover generated on the mar-
kets of Central Europe, investors are once again pinpoint-
ing investment opportunities in the CEE and sEE region. 
The investment market in Poland made the largest pro-
portionate contribution to sales (47 %), with Russia pro-
viding around 25 % of total turnover. Investment activ-
ity almost ground to a halt on smaller markets such as 
Bulgaria, Croatia and serbia. Accordingly, peak yields 
remained unchanged on the previous quarter’s levels 
(10.0 % in Belgrade and sofia, 8.30 % in Zagreb, 9.50 % in 
Bucharest and 7.50 % in Bratislava). In Prague and War-
saw, peak yields shed 15 base points to stand at 6.85 % 
and 6.60 % respectively. The economic recovery has 
also reached the property investment market in Buda-
pest, where peak office yields dropped 25 base points to 
7.75 %. Although the transaction volume was low on the 
Russian investment market, moscow reported the steepest 
price rises: chiefly as a result of a € 149 m deal involving 
the Capital Plaza in central moscow, the top yields fell by 
100 base points to stand at 11.0 %. Retail properties ac-
counted for most investment activity in the first quarter, 
with office properties traded to an increasing extent in the 
second three months. 6)

In most cities, peak rents remained stable. The peak 
rent in Prague stood at € 21.00/sqm; in Warsaw the figure 
was € 23.00/sqm, in Bratislava € 17.00/sqm and in Buda-

 2) Deutsche Börse, Currencies, Price/Turnover history 2010, key dates 
31 march 2010 and 30 June 2010

 3) www.finanzen.net, quarterly values on key dates 31 march 2010 and 
30 June 2010

 4) All rental rates and yields quoted in this section are approximate values 
and may deviate from certain fair values

 5) CB Richard Ellis, marketView, European Investment Quarterly, Q2 2010
 6) CB Richard Ellis, CEE Property Investment, marketView, June 2010 

ECONOmIC ENVIRONmENT
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pest the highest rent level was € 20.00/sqm. In sofia, the 
peak rent fell by 1.69 % in comparison with the first quar-
ter to stand at € 14.50/sqm. Only moscow reported an 
increase in the rental rate (by 2.94 base points to around 
€ 60/sqm or us$ 875/sqm). This was explained by the re-
surgence of commercial transactions (800,000 sqm in to-
tal) in CBD locations. 7)

 7) CB Richard Ellis, moscow Offices, marketView, June 2010

The pressure on demand on the st. Petersburg office 
market, as predicted early in the year, has yet to material-
ise. This means that the vacancy rate for class A proper-
ties has remained unchanged at 21 % while the rate for 
 B-class properties has declined only marginally (from 
16 % to 15 %); rental rates also fell by a further 8.2 % or 
so to the current level of € 31.08/sqm. 8)

 8) CB Richard Ellis, st. Petersburg Property market, marketView for first 
half 2010
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ThE PROPERTY AssETs

CA Immo International is part of the CA Immo Group 
and a subsidiary of CA Immobilien Anlagen AG. The 
company focuses on investment activities in Eastern 
Europe, southeastern Europe and Russia. The company 
invests mainly in commercial real estate (offices, com-
merce and logistics), and manages a portfolio made up 
of both investment properties and investment proper-
ties under development.

As of the key date 30 June 2010, the property portfo-
lio (including inventory intended for trading) has an ap-
proximate value of some € 680 m. Of this, investment 
properties account for 88 % and investment proper-
ties under development represent 12 %. The investment 
properties have a total effective area of 287,983 sqm 
(excluding car-parking spaces) and, in terms of annual-

ised rental income, produce a yield of 7.3 % 1) in the CEE 
region (Poland, the Czech Republic, hungary, slovakia) 
and 8.6 %1) in sEE (Romania, Bulgaria, serbia, slovenia). 
Compared Like-to-like to the fiscal year change, the ten-
ancy rate has enhanced up to 93 % 2) as of 30 June 2010 
(31 December 2009: 91 %2)). Including the Capital square 
(Budapest), Dunacenter (Györ) and sava Business Center 
(Belgrade) project completions that have been newly in-
corporated into the portfolio in 2009, the tenancy rate is 
86 % as of 30 June 2010 (31 December 2009: 82 %1)).

On a regional basis, the CEE region delivers the largest 
value contribution with 63 %; the sEE states have 37 % 
of property assets.

 1)  Incl. the Capital square, Dunacenter and sava Business Center project 
completions that have been newly incorporated into the portfolio in 2009.

 2) Excl. the Capital square, Dunacenter and sava Business Center project 
completions that have been newly incorporated into the portfolio in 2009.

BOOK VALuE BY COmPANY AND TYPE

Investment 
properties 88 %

Projects 12 %

BOOK VALuE BY mAIN usAGE TYPE

Office 81 %

Other 2 %

hotel 12 %

Commercial 5 %

BOOK VALuE BY sEGmENT

CEE 63 %

sEE 37 %

BOOK VALuE BY COuNTRY

Romania 17 %

Poland 23 %

Bulgaria 3 %

serbia 14 %

hungary 28 %

slovenia 3 %

slovakia 2 %

Czech Republic 10 %
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Investment properties
As at 30 June 2010, CA Immo held investment prop-

erties with an approximate value of € 601.0 m in East-
ern and south Eastern Europe through the  subsidiary 
CA Immo International. In the second quarter of 
2010, property assets let with a total effective area of 
287,983 sqm generated rental income of € 22.6 m. New 
lettings amounting to some 8,310 sqm were concluded in 
the first half of 2010; over the same period, contract ex-
tensions and floor space expansions by existing tenants 
accounted for around 13,538 sqm.

In the second quarter of 2010, two more retailers (Deich-
mann and an hungarian clothing company) signed up as 
tenants for the Dunacenter specialist retail centre in the 
hungarian city of Györ. These recently let areas (total-
ling 1,000 sqm) will open for business in the summer of 
2010, bringing the occupancy rate for the Dunacenter to 
approximately 63 % (compared to 51 % on 31 December 
2009). Where properties assimilated into the asset portfo-
lio of CA Immo International during 2009 are taken into 
account (the sava Business Center in Belgrade, Capital 
square in Budapest and the Dunacenter in Györ), the like-
for-like occupancy rate is around 86 % on the key date 
(compared to 82 % on 31 December 2009).

Investment properties under development
In Eastern Europe, CA Immo International focused on 

the development of projects already initiated during the 
second quarter of 2010.

Realisation of the Poleczki Business Park in Warsaw, 
which will provide a total effective area of 200,000 sqm, 
is proceeding apace. Construction phase one (comprising 
two separate buildings) was completed at the end of quar-
ter two, and usage permission has been granted. The de-
velopment project will be classed as completed when the 
first tenants move in from July onwards. The principal 
tenant – ARimR, an agency of the Polish ministry of Agri-
culture – will take up occupancy at the Poleczki Business 
Park in August 2010. As at 30 June 2010, the two com-
pleted office buildings were more than 75 % let. Prepara-
tions are currently under way for construction phase two.

In Russia, CA Immo International holds a 25 % stake 
in the Airport City St. Petersburg project through its 
CA Immo New Europe project development fund. To a 
significant degree, the project continues to be adversely 
affected by the problematic economic and legal condi-
tions that prevail in Russia; financing with outside capital 
and pre-letting arrangements remain hard to come by, and 
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market demand is limited. Negotiations over financing 
are in progress as the project continues to be developed 
with due regard to the persistently detrimental market 
situation.

In the second quarter of 2010, the project company im-
plementing the Maslov Tower project in moscow filed 
for bankruptcy. The Group companies involved in this 
project were consequently deconsolidated on 30 June 
2010. CA Immo is now examining ways to move ahead 
with the project.

BBC 1 Plus is an extension to the Bratislava Business 
Center currently being planned on a section of this office 
property site. CA Immo International obtained the requi-
site planning permission at the end of June. Construction 
work on the project is likely to start in the third quarter 
of 2010.

In Romania, CA Immo International is planning to build 
the Retail Park Sibiu (a double-level shopping centre 
connected to specialist retail outlets) together with a Ger-
man/Romanian joint venture partner. In phase one, a 
structure with 9,700 sqm of effective area was completed 
and let to the DIY chain OBI; the outlet will open at the 
end of August. Continuation of the project as a whole will 
now depend on appropriate pre-letting, and negotiations 
with retailers are in progress.

PERsONNEL

As at 30 June 2010, CA Immo International had a total 
of 98 employees. Of the 59 white-collar employees, 41 
(37 on 31 December 2009) were working for the subsidi-
aries in the CEE/sEE/CIs countries that are responsible 
for asset management and accounting.

The blue-collar staff members (39 as at 30 June 2010) 
work for subsidiaries in the CEE/sEE/CIs countries and 
are engaged in the areas of property management and 
facility management. Taking over property manage-
ment for the Capital square office building in hungary 
and the Bucharest Business Park increased the require-
ment for permanent staff to manage buildings locally. 
As a result, the number of blue-collar staff at CA Immo 
International rose from 28 at the end of last year to the 
current total of 39.

PERsONNEL

White- 

collar staff 

Blue- 

collar staff

Total 

(30.6.2010)

White- 

collar staff

Blue- 

collar staff

Total 

(31.12.2009)

Absolute 

change

%

CA Immo International 59 39 98 59 28 87 11 13 %
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Gross revenues and net operating income
In the first six months of 2010, rental income stood at 

€ 22.7 m, 14.0 % above the value for the same period of 
last year. significant boosts were received from rent-
al revenue from acquisitions made in the second half 
of 2009 as well as completed projects ( Capital square 
Buda pest, sava City Belgrade and the Dunacenter in 
Györ). however, since these properties are still in a 
phase of stabilisation and vacancy is thus higher than 
would normally be the case, the 11 % rise in net operat-
ing income (NOI) was slightly lower than would be ex-
pected in relation to rental growth.

Indirect expenditures
Once again, indirect expenditures were cut by a signif-

icant 8.9 %, from € 5.0 m to € 4.5 m. The main reasons 
for the reduction were the cut in personnel spending in 
comparison with the first half of 2009.

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and  
amortisation (EBITDA)
The overall effect of these developments was to in-

crease earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortisation by a considerable 21.3 %, from € 13.5 m 
last year to the present level of € 16.4 m.

Revaluation result
The revaluation result for the first six months of 2010 

was € – 3.4 m, compared to € – 102.9 m in the first half of 
last year. The result reflects revaluation gains in Poland, 
serbia and hungary totalling € 8.2 m, counterbalancing 
devaluations in other countries. Of the devaluations of 
€ – 11.6 m, the greater part (€ – 6.7 m) was attributable to 
hotels in the portfolio located in the Czech Republic and 
slovenia.

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)
On account of the lower revaluation loss and the other 

factors outlined above, earnings before interest and tax-
es (EBIT) rose from € – 89.5 m in the first half of 2009 to 
€ 13.0 m in the first half of 2010. Of this result, € – 0.3 m 
was produced in the first quarter, with the second quar-
ter contributing € 13.3 m.

Financial result
In the first six months of 2010, the financial result 

was € – 5.4 m, compared to € – 13.6 m in the first half 
of 2009. The main factor behind the positive change on 
last year was the turnaround in income from associat-
ed companies: in 2009, this figure stood at € – 6.2 m on 
account of a value adjustment, but in 2010 it yielded a 
positive contribution of € 3.2 m. Comparing the two pe-
riods, the financing costs contained in the financial re-
sult increased by 13.1 % to € – 9.5 m.

Foreign currency losses for the first half of 2010 were 
€ – 0.6 m, contrasting with the foreign currency gains of 
€ 0.2 m achieved last year. The result from financial in-
vestments declined from € 3.2 m to € 2.2 m.

Taxes on income
Earnings before taxes (EBT) for the first six months 

of 2010 amounted to € 7.5 m, compared to € – 103.0 m 
for the first half of 2009. Tax expenditure was € – 1.4 m, 
compared to the positive value of € 17.0 m in the first 
half of 2009.

Consolidated net income
The share attributable to minority interests progressed 

from € – 5.2 m in the first half of 2009 to € – 0.2 m in 
the same period of 2010. This largely reflects the in-
terest of minority shareholders in the CA Immo New 
Europe property fund, which specialises in property 
development.

The factors described above also resulted in a reversal 
in consolidated net income, from € – 80.8 m to € + 6.3 m 
(after taking minorities into account). This figure com-
prises a negative result of € – 3.5 m in the first quarter of 
2010 and consolidated earnings of € 9.8 m in the second 
quarter.

Cash flow
Operating cash flow for the first six months of 2010 

was € 15.4 m, well above the € 12.7 m recorded in the 
same period last year. The cash flow from investment 
activities of € – 18.7 m reflects investment in current de-
velopment projects during the period. As for cash flow 
from financing activities, financing with outside capital 
raised to finance investment activity exceeded interest 
payments and repayments, producing a positive balance 
of € 2.2 m.
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Balance sheet: assets
During the first half of 2010, the item ‘Property assets 

let’ fell from € 605.0 m to € 601.0 m as a result of the 
negative valuation result.

The item ‘Property assets under development’ rose by 
€ 10.2 m to stand at € 77.9 m; the main factor behind the 
increase was construction progress on the Polezcki Busi-
ness Park and sibiu retail centre projects. This rise was 
counteracted by the deconsolidation of the maslov Tow-
er project (final book value of € 5.0 m).

Cash and cash equivalents stood at € 113.4 m as at 
30 June 2010, 2.2 % below the value at the start of the 
year.

Balance sheet: liabilities
The result achieved in the first six months spurred a 

1.1 % rise in Group equity to € 429.3 m.
The rise in long-term financial liabilities (up € 23.3 m 

to € 333.9 m) was mainly linked to financing for the ex-
pansion in property assets under development and a 
rebalancing from short term to long term (as a result of 
which short-term financial liabilities also declined from 
€ 63.3 m to € 22.2 m).

Net debt (financial liabilities less cash and cash equiv-
alents) has thus fallen from € 258.0 m to € 242.8 m since 
the start of the year; gearing (ratio of net debt to share-
holders’ equity) fell from 61 % on 31 December 2009 to 
57 % on 30 June 2010.

Net asset value
Net asset value (shareholders’ equity excluding minor-

ity interests) stood at € 409.5 m on 30 June 2010 (€ 9.42 
per share), equivalent to an increase of 1.0 %. The NN-
NAV was € 419.9 m on 30 June 2010, with the NNNAV 
per share at € 9.66, around 0.7 % above the value as at 
31 December 2009 (€ 9.59).

OuTLOOK

As things stand, we expect the stabilisation on the re-
gion’s real estate markets that took hold in the second 
quarter of 2010 to continue. however, the degree of sta-
bilisation will vary from one country to another. In op-
erational terms, the focus will be on lettings (as it has 
been in recent months), the aim being to reduce vacan-
cy levels and bring stability to rental revenue.

Over the months ahead, the key event for CA Immo 
International will be the planned merger with CA Im-
mobilien Anlagen AG following the finalisation of the 
takeover bid. This will entail the end of the company’s 
stock exchange listing.

mANAGEmENT REPORT
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RIsK mANAGEmENT REPORT
mANAGEmENT REPORT

CA Immo International is exposed to many kinds of risk 
in the course of its activities as an international manag-
er of property stocks and project developer. These risks 
have the potential to influence current operational busi-
ness outcomes and progress towards the strategic goals of 
the company. The main risks that can confront CA Immo 
 International in the course of its business activities are 
described below.

Property valuation risk: Property valuation constitutes 
the fundamental basis on which a real estate company 
is appraised, and is thus the most important factor in 
determining the value of such a company’s shares. The 
crisis in the financial sector led to considerable anxiety 
in the commercial property field in particular. The main 
effect of this has been to render prices and values vul-
nerable to greater fluctuations in the prevailing market 
climate. This pattern is especially acute in Eastern and 
south Eastern Europe. Accordingly, 2009 was charac-
terised by significant negative adjustments to fair values 
in the CA Immo International portfolio. In the first half 
of 2010 the revaluation result was € – 3.4 m, compared 
to € – 102.9 m in the first half of last year. The result re-
flects revaluation gains in Poland, serbia and hungary 
totalling € 8.2 m, counterbalancing devaluations in other 
countries. Of the devaluations of € – 11.6 m, the greater 
part (€ – 6.7 m) was attributable to hotels in the portfolio 
located in the Czech Republic and slovenia. In overall 
terms, we believe the valuation level has bottomed out. 
The value fluctuations still emerging are mainly down to 
factors specific to certain properties rather than general 
market changes. To determine property values, CA Immo 
International has its investment properties externally 
valued every quarter.

Investment cost/project development risk: The core ex-
pertise of CA Immo International is focused on two busi-
ness areas: portfolio management, in which the emphasis 
is on managing investment properties to produce maxi-
mum returns, and investment properties under develop-
ment, which involves creating high quality buildings. 
Project business is, however, associated with higher risk. 
Risks can arise from imponderables such as delays in the 
property use approval or planning permission process-
es, cost/deadline overruns, construction defects and so 
on. These risks can never be completely eliminated, even 
with meticulous planning and monitoring. Project devel-
opment risk has increased substantially in the past two 

years as capital market and geopolitical risks have risen 
and general conditions have changed. CA Immo Interna-
tional is taking every step possible to address this situ-
ation, adapting market values to the appropriate extent; 
as early as 2009, this was bringing about some major re-
visions to original project costings. Generally speaking, 
CA Immo International addresses project development 
risk by means of strict controlling and monitoring, both 
internally and externally. In principle, new projects are 
only launched where financing, a high degree of pre-let-
ting and a firm exit strategy (in the form of an investor) 
are all in place.

Loss of rent risk: With demand for office space heavily 
dependent on economic performance, current uncertain-
ty over the development of the real economy is affecting, 
amongst other things, vacancy levels and rental prices on 
real estate markets. Even though CA Immo Internation-
al has not encountered any unforeseen loss of rent until 
now, we cannot rule out the possibility that the econom-
ic conditions in business year 2010 could impact on the 
rental market and thus the company’s rental revenue. It 
should be noted that the assessments on which the prop-
erty values stated in the balance sheet are based take ac-
count of future adjustments to contractual rents, antici-
pated vacancies (and the duration thereof), lease expiry 
profiles and estimated market rents for the letting of va-
cant areas. To minimise both vacancy and losses of rent, 
CA Immo International screens the creditworthiness and 
reputation of potential tenants. structured quality checks 
are carried out continually to determine the budgeted 
and actual revenues generated by all properties.

Market and liquidation risk: CA Immo International’s 
portfolio strategy envisages, amongst other things, the 
sale of up to 10 % of income-generating properties and 
 finalised developments each year. however, the Group is 
exposed to external, market-specific risks such as macro-
economic trends, developments in tenant sectors, rent 
development, the activities of other market players and 
the development of real estate yield across the various 
segments. In 2010, therefore, sales will only be justifiable 
where the attainable proceeds are well in excess of cur-
rent fair values or the sale would produce considerable 
strategic benefits.

Interest rate risk: For CA Immo International, risks as-
sociated with changes in interest rates tend to arise in 
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connection with long-term financing with outside capi-
tal. CA Immo International uses a mix of long-term fixed-
rate and floating-rate loans to cut the interest rate risk. In 
the case of floating-rate loans, derivative financial instru-
ments (interest rate swaps) are also used; without excep-
tion, such instruments are used to hedge against the risk 
of interest rate changes arising from underlying trans-
actions. These financial instruments are also subject to 
changes in value. Generally, changes in the value of con-
tracts that can be defined as cash flow hedges (and all 
sWAPs used by CA Immo International come into this 
category) are shown as changes in the other comprehen-
sive income. Changes in the value of contracts classified 
as fair-value sWAPs as well as ineffective parts of cash 
flow hedges are directly depicted as expenditure or in-
come in the income statement. The reference value for 
interest rate sWAPs is the Euribor, which has sustained 
significant falls, leading to negative cash values for the 
sWAP contracts (in most cases, this related to valuation 
losses which had no effect on cash). No risks constituting 
a serious and permanent threat to the company exist at 
the present time. sufficient provisions have been formed 
for all identified risks.

Currency (change) risk: Owing to investment activity 
abroad, the management of currency risks is another im-
portant element of risk management. Exchange rate fluc-
tuations can impact on results where rents are payable in 
foreign currencies or loans were raised in us dollars and 
Czech koruna. Non-cash effects on consolidated net in-
come can result from the translation of individual finan-
cial statements of subsidiaries outside the eurozone.

For this reason, CA Immo International seeks to peg 
rents to a hard currency when acquiring new properties 
in Eastern and south Eastern Europe. Loans are taken out 
in the currency underlying the relevant lease. Owing to 
the volatility of Eastern European currencies, payments in 
local currency (with the exception of operating expenses, 
which can also be paid in local currency) are converted 
into euros upon receipt.

Liquidity risk: CA Immo International is exposed to 
 liquidity risk where financial obligations cannot be set-
tled at the time they are payable. Controlling liquidity 
therefore involves ensuring sufficient financial means are 
available for the settlement of liabilities as they become 
due. The company is highly skilled at planning and se-
curing liquidity in order to avoid bottlenecks of this kind 

and thereby circumvent unnecessary potential losses and 
risks. Loans are usually agreed on a long-term basis in ac-
cordance with the investment horizon for real estate.

Taxation law risk: National taxation systems are subject 
to ongoing change on the target markets of CA Immo In-
ternational. Working with international consultants, the 
company monitors all relevant debates and decisions tak-
en by national legislators. Despite this, short- and long-
term tax rises linked to changing legal frameworks pose a 
constant risk to revenue.

mANAGEmENT REPORT
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CONsOLIDATED INTERIm FINANCIAL INFORmATION

CONsOLIDATED INCOmE sTATEmENT

€ 1,000 1st Half-year

2010

1st Half-year

2009

2nd Quarter

2010

2nd Quarter

2009

Rental income 22,653.3 19,871.6 11,647.8 10,071.1

Operating costs passed on to tenants 6,378.9 5,592.6 3,118.0 2,874.2

Gross revenues 29,032.2 25,464.2 14,768.0 12,945.3

Operating expenses – 7,959.7 – 6,193.8 – 3,872.2 – 3,151.0

Other expenses directly related to properties – 1,740.5 – 1,872.5 – 873.5 – 998.4

Net operating income 19,332.0 17,397.9 10,022.3 8,795.9

NOI as a % of the gross revenues 66.6 % 68.3 % 67.9 % 67.9 %

Indirect expenditures – 4,516.7 – 4,957.8 – 2,462.2 – 2,655.0

Other operating income 1,588.5 1,079.7 1,055.5 810.9

EBITDA 16,403.8 13,519.8 8,615.6 6,951.8

EBITDA as a % of the gross revenues 56.5 % 53.1 % 58.3 % 53.7 %

Depreciation and amortisation – 38.7 – 36.0 – 19.7 – 17.1

Revaluation gain 8,242.5 4,480.1 6,377.3 4,480.1

Revaluation loss – 11,628.9 – 107,425.5 – 1,678.4 – 48,102.2

Result from revaluation – 3,386.4 – 102,945.4 4,698.9 – 43,622.1

Operating result (EBIT) 12,978.7 – 89,461.6 13,294.8 – 36,687.4

EBIT as a % of the gross revenues 44.7 % – 90.0 % –

Financing costs – 9,513.5 – 8,412.4 – 4,776.9 – 3,449.3

Foreign currency loss – 638.8 224.1 – 615.8 2,561.4

Result from derivative transactions – 275.9 – 1,784.5 – 193.5 – 1,784.5

Result from financial investments 2,190.6 3,202.8 1,110.5 1,571.9

Impairment of financial investments – 422.3 – 642.3 – 259.6 – 548.7

Income from associated companies 3,224.7 – 6,165.6 694.4 – 5,231.7

Financial result – 5,435.2 – 13,577.9 – 4,040.9 – 6,880.9

Net income before taxes (EBT) 7,543.5 – 103,039.5 9,253.9 – 43,568.3

Income tax – 1,414.5 17,015.7 982.5 7,425.0

 thereof to the group parent 1,400.8 134.0 266.8 233.8

Consolidated net income 6,129.0 – 86,023.8 10,236.4 – 36,143.3

 thereof attributable to non-controlling interests – 209.0 – 5,199.3 420.5 – 1,846.7

 thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 6,338.0 – 80,824.5 9,815.9 – 34,296.6

Earnings per share in € (undiluted equals diluted) 0.15 – 1.86
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CONsOLIDATED INTERIm FINANCIAL INFORmATION

CONsOLIDATED sTATEmENT OF COmPREhENsIVE INCOmE

€ 1,000 1st Half-year

2010

1st Half-year

2009

2nd Quarter

2010

2nd Quarter

2009

Consolidated net income 6,129.0 – 86,023.8 10,236.4 – 36,143.3

Other comprehensive income

Valuation cash flow hedges – 2,675.3 – 790.4 – 433.7 2,837.5

Other comprehensive income of associated companies – 283.2 367.8 0.1 0.0

Income tax related to other comprehensive income 195.9 111.0 – 8.7 – 456.7

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax – 2,762.5 – 311.6 – 442.2 2,380.8

Total comprehensive income for the year 3,366.5 – 86,335.4 9,794.2 – 33,762.5

 thereof attributable to non-controlling interests – 532.3 – 5,425.0 350.5 – 1,690.0

 thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 3,898.8 – 80,910.4 9,443.7 – 32,072.5

PROPERTY AssETs

CEE 63 %

sEE 37 %

GROss REVENuEs

CEE 58 %

sEE 42 %
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CONsOLIDATED INTERIm FINANCIAL INFORmATION

CONsOLIDATED sTATEmENT OF ChANGEs IN EQuITY

€ 1,000 Share  

capital

Capital 

reserves

Retained  

earnings

Valuation result 

(hedging)

Reserves from 

associates

 

Shares held by the 

shareholders of the 

parent company

Non-controlling 

interests

Shareholders’

 equity (total)

As at 1.1.2009 315,959.9 145,356.2 76,339.1 – 7,147.0 – 383.1 530,125.2 28,370.8 558,496.0

Total comprehensive income for the period 0.0 0.0 – 80,824.5 – 467.6 381.7 – 80,910.4 – 5,425.0 – 86,335.4

Capital increase in subsidiary 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 6,397.8 6,400.0

As at 30.6.2009 315,959.9 145,358.4 – 4,485.4 – 7,614.6 – 1.3 449,217.0 29,343.6 478,560.6

As at 1.1.2010 315,959.9 145,358.7 – 46,918.7 – 8,778.6 12.1 405,633.4 19,008.7 424,642.0

Total comprehensive income for the period 0.0 0.0 6,338.0 – 2,198.2 – 241.0 3,898.8 – 532.3 3,366.5

Payments from non-controlling interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,248.0 1,248.0

Purchase and sale of non-controlling interests 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 – 0.2 0.0

As at 30.6.2010 315,959.9 145,359.0 – 40,580.7 – 10,976.8 – 228.9 409,532.5 19,724.1 429,256.5

CONsOLIDATED sTATEmENT OF FINANCIAL POsITION

€ 1,000 30.6.2010 31.12.2009 Changes

ASSETS

Investment properties 601,025.0 604,999.0

Investment properties under development 77,879.5 67,726.0

Office furnitue, equipment and other assets 131.9 176.8

Intangible assets 882.8 847.1

Prepayments made on investment in properties 200.0 200.0

Investments in associated companies 40,454.3 38,219.8

Loans to joint ventures 9,028.7 24,983.4

Loans to associated companies 13,945.1 11,867.8

Other loans 0.0 40.0

Deferred tax assets 5,736.9 5,742.0

 thereod from the tax group parent 5,715.6 11,254.8

Long-term assets 749,284.2 754,801.9 – 5,517.7 – 0.7 %

Long-term assets as a % of statement of financial position total 85.6 % 85.5 %

Properties intended for trading 1,250.0 1,250.0

Receivables from affiliated companies and joint ventures 98.8 31.7

Receivables and other assets 11,238.9 10,755.6

Cash and cash equivalents 113,373.9 115,917.7

Short-term assets 125,961.6 127,955.0 – 1,993.4 – 1.6 %

Total assets 875,245.8 882,756.9 – 7,511.1 – 0.9 %



19

CONsOLIDATED INTERIm FINANCIAL INFORmATION

€ 1,000 Share  

capital

Capital 

reserves

Retained  

earnings

Valuation result 

(hedging)

Reserves from 

associates

 

Shares held by the 

shareholders of the 

parent company

Non-controlling 

interests

Shareholders’

 equity (total)

As at 1.1.2009 315,959.9 145,356.2 76,339.1 – 7,147.0 – 383.1 530,125.2 28,370.8 558,496.0

Total comprehensive income for the period 0.0 0.0 – 80,824.5 – 467.6 381.7 – 80,910.4 – 5,425.0 – 86,335.4

Capital increase in subsidiary 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 6,397.8 6,400.0

As at 30.6.2009 315,959.9 145,358.4 – 4,485.4 – 7,614.6 – 1.3 449,217.0 29,343.6 478,560.6

As at 1.1.2010 315,959.9 145,358.7 – 46,918.7 – 8,778.6 12.1 405,633.4 19,008.7 424,642.0

Total comprehensive income for the period 0.0 0.0 6,338.0 – 2,198.2 – 241.0 3,898.8 – 532.3 3,366.5

Payments from non-controlling interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,248.0 1,248.0

Purchase and sale of non-controlling interests 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 – 0.2 0.0

As at 30.6.2010 315,959.9 145,359.0 – 40,580.7 – 10,976.8 – 228.9 409,532.5 19,724.1 429,256.5

CONsOLIDATED sTATEmENT OF FINANCIAL POsITION

€ 1,000 30.6.2010 31.12.2009 Changes

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

share capital 315,959.9 315,959.9

Capital reserves 145,358.9 145,358.7

Retained earnings (incl. valuation result from hedging and other reserves) – 51,786.4 – 55,685.3

Non-controlling interests 19,724.1 19,008.7

Shareholders’ equity 429,256.5 424,642.0 4,614.5 1.1 %

shareholders’ equity as a % of statement of financial position total 49.0 % 48.1 %

Financial liabilities 333,911.3 310,659.5

Trade creditors 124.4 182.1

Other liabilities 17,952.5 14,494.6

Deferred tax liabilities 28,334.1 28,207.2

Long-term liabilities 380,322.3 353,543.4 26,778.9 7.6 %

Tax provisions 275.1 189.5

Provisions 4,264.8 4,369.4

Payables to affiliated companies and joint ventures 1,176.6 1,350.0

Financial liabilities 22,243.8 63,278.1

Trade creditors 11,064.9 14,169.9

Other liabilities 26,641.8 21,214.6

Short-term liabilities 65,667.0 104,571.5 – 38,904.5 – 37.2 %

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 875,245.8 882,756.9 – 7,511.1 – 0.9 %
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CONsOLIDATED INTERIm FINANCIAL INFORmATION

  1st Half-year 2010 1st Half-year 2009

€ 1,000 CEE  SEE CIS Holding Total CEE  SEE CIS Holding Total

Rental income 12,747.6 9,905.7 0.0 0.0 22,653.3 11,817.1 8,054.5 0.0 0.0 19,871.6

Operating costs passed on to tenants 3,992.4 2,386.5 0.0 0.0 6,378.9 3,724.5 1,868.1 0.0 0.0 5,592.6

Gross revenues 16,740.1 12,292.2 0.0 0.0 29,032.2 15,541.6 9,922.6 0.0 0.0 25,464.2

Other expenses directly related to properties (incl. operating expenses) – 5,700.9 – 3,822.8 – 158.8 – 17.7 – 9,700.2 – 5,200.2 – 2,844.4 – 14.2 – 7.6 – 8,066.3

Net operating income 11,039.2 8,469.4 – 158.8 – 17.7 19,332.0 10,341.4 7,078.3 – 14.2 – 7.6 17,397.9

NOI as a % of the gross revenues 65.9 % 68.9 % – – 66.6 % 66.5 % 71.3 % – – 68.3 %

Indirect expenditures – 1,357.7 – 1,333.9 – 499.5 – 1,325.6 – 4,516.7 – 1,827.5 – 1,349.0 – 431.0 – 1,350.3 – 4,957.8

Other operating income 1,089.4 346.5 0.0 152.7 1,588.5 637.3 157.2 16.7 268.5 1,079.7

EBITDA 10,770.9 7,482.0 – 658.3 – 1,190.7 16,403.8 9,151.2 5,886.4 – 428.3 – 1,089.3 13,519.9

EBITDA as a % of the gross revenues 64.3 % 60.9 % – – 56.5 % 58.9 % 59.3 % – – 53.1 %

Depreciation and amortisation – 12.9 – 7.0 0.0 – 18.8 – 38.7 – 10.7 – 9.6 0.0 – 15.7 – 36.0

Result from revaluation 1,557.8 – 4,582.3 – 361.9 0.0 – 3,386.4 – 64,144.6 – 41,762.5 2,961.6 0.0 – 102,945.4

Operating result  (EBIT) 12,315.8 2,892.7 – 1,020.3 – 1,209.5 12,978.7 – 55,004.0 – 35,885.6 2,533.3 – 1,105.1 – 89,461.5

EBIT as a % of the gross revenues 73.6 % 23.5 % – – 44.7 % – – – – –

Financing costs 4) – 5,249.4 – 4,577.3 – 3,865.0 4,178.2 – 9,513.5 – 4,660.6 – 4,416.1 – 5,239.2 5,903.5 – 8,412.4

Foreign currency gain/loss – 424.7 – 540.7 23.7 302.9 – 638.8 380.3 – 207.6 – 48.5 99.9 224.1

Result from derivative transactions – 24.9 – 251.0 0.0 0.0 – 275.9 – 1,784.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 1,784.5

Result from financial investments 4) 51.9 74.6 1,994.5 69.6 2,190.6 278.9 273.9 2,488.0 161.9 3,202.7

Impairment of financial investments – 422.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 422.4 – 596.8 0.0 0.0 – 45.5 – 642.3

Income from associated companies 0.0 0.0 977.3 2,247.4 3,224.7 0.0 0.0 – 7,617.0 1,451.4 – 6,165.6

Net income before taxes (EBT) 6,246.3 – 2,401.7 – 1,889.7 5,588.6 7,543.5 – 61,386.7 – 40,235.4 – 7,883.4 6,466.0 – 103,039.5

Income tax – 148.5 – 1,128.7 0.0 – 137.3 – 1,414.5 8,983.8 4,280.9 580.7 3,170.3 17,015.7

Consolidated net income 6,097.7 – 3,530.4 – 1,889.7 5,451.3 6,129.0 – 52,402.9 – 35,954.5 – 7,302.8 9,636.3 – 86,023.8

30.6.2010 31.12.2009

segment properties 3) 431,460.0 248,694.5 0.0 0.0 680,154.5 417,892.0 251,044.0 5,039.0 0.0 673,975.0

Other segment assets 50,596.7 16,612.6 13,945.0 67,745.8 148,900.1 48,867.2 16,329.1 12,420.0 87,203.8 164,820.2

Investments in associated companies 0.0 0.0 7,391.4 33,062.9 40,454.3 0.0 0.0 6,414.3 31,805.6 38,219.8

Deferred tax assets 0.3 21.1 0.0 5,715.6 5,737.0 0.0 26.3 0.0 5,715.8 5,742.0

Total assets 482,056.9 265,328.2 21,336.4 106,524.3 875,245.8 466,759.2 267,399.4 23,873.2 124,725.2 882,756.9

segment liabilities 246,229.0 149,024.6 13.2 22,113.3 417,380.1 235,945.6 149,934.5 27,018.9 16,819.3 429,718.2

Deferred tax liabilities incl. tax provision 19,054.8 9,321.7 0.0 232.8 28,609.3 19,235.2 9,085.0 0.0 76.5 28,396.7

Segment debts 265,283.8 158,346.2 13.2 22,346.1 445,989.4 255,180.8 159,019.5 27,018.9 16,895.7 458,114.9

Capital expenditure 2) 12,144.8 3,964.2 361.9 0.0 16,470.9 70,604.1 16,698.8 3,577.4 25.0 90,905.3

Employees 5) 64 20 0 18 102 58 14 0 18 90

1) CEE: hungary, Poland, slovakia and Czech Republic  sEE: Romania, Bulgaria, slovenia, Croatia and serbia  CIs: Russia and Cyprus    

holding: Austria, Netherlands, Luxembourg and hungary         
2) Capital expenditure includes all acquisitions of long-term properties, office furniture, equipment, other assets and intangible assets.   
3) segment properties include investment properties, properties under development and properties intended for trading.  
4) Financing costs and result from financial investments are allocated to the segments after consolidating entries. The consolidation of interest expenses / income is shown 

in the column “holding”.         
5) situation as at 30 June 2010 (31 December 2009), employees in companies consolidated on a proportional basis are included at 100 %.    

     

sEGmENTATION BY REGIONs  1)
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CONsOLIDATED INTERIm FINANCIAL INFORmATION

  1st Half-year 2010 1st Half-year 2009

€ 1,000 CEE  SEE CIS Holding Total CEE  SEE CIS Holding Total

Rental income 12,747.6 9,905.7 0.0 0.0 22,653.3 11,817.1 8,054.5 0.0 0.0 19,871.6

Operating costs passed on to tenants 3,992.4 2,386.5 0.0 0.0 6,378.9 3,724.5 1,868.1 0.0 0.0 5,592.6

Gross revenues 16,740.1 12,292.2 0.0 0.0 29,032.2 15,541.6 9,922.6 0.0 0.0 25,464.2

Other expenses directly related to properties (incl. operating expenses) – 5,700.9 – 3,822.8 – 158.8 – 17.7 – 9,700.2 – 5,200.2 – 2,844.4 – 14.2 – 7.6 – 8,066.3

Net operating income 11,039.2 8,469.4 – 158.8 – 17.7 19,332.0 10,341.4 7,078.3 – 14.2 – 7.6 17,397.9

NOI as a % of the gross revenues 65.9 % 68.9 % – – 66.6 % 66.5 % 71.3 % – – 68.3 %

Indirect expenditures – 1,357.7 – 1,333.9 – 499.5 – 1,325.6 – 4,516.7 – 1,827.5 – 1,349.0 – 431.0 – 1,350.3 – 4,957.8

Other operating income 1,089.4 346.5 0.0 152.7 1,588.5 637.3 157.2 16.7 268.5 1,079.7

EBITDA 10,770.9 7,482.0 – 658.3 – 1,190.7 16,403.8 9,151.2 5,886.4 – 428.3 – 1,089.3 13,519.9

EBITDA as a % of the gross revenues 64.3 % 60.9 % – – 56.5 % 58.9 % 59.3 % – – 53.1 %

Depreciation and amortisation – 12.9 – 7.0 0.0 – 18.8 – 38.7 – 10.7 – 9.6 0.0 – 15.7 – 36.0

Result from revaluation 1,557.8 – 4,582.3 – 361.9 0.0 – 3,386.4 – 64,144.6 – 41,762.5 2,961.6 0.0 – 102,945.4

Operating result  (EBIT) 12,315.8 2,892.7 – 1,020.3 – 1,209.5 12,978.7 – 55,004.0 – 35,885.6 2,533.3 – 1,105.1 – 89,461.5

EBIT as a % of the gross revenues 73.6 % 23.5 % – – 44.7 % – – – – –

Financing costs 4) – 5,249.4 – 4,577.3 – 3,865.0 4,178.2 – 9,513.5 – 4,660.6 – 4,416.1 – 5,239.2 5,903.5 – 8,412.4

Foreign currency gain/loss – 424.7 – 540.7 23.7 302.9 – 638.8 380.3 – 207.6 – 48.5 99.9 224.1

Result from derivative transactions – 24.9 – 251.0 0.0 0.0 – 275.9 – 1,784.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 1,784.5

Result from financial investments 4) 51.9 74.6 1,994.5 69.6 2,190.6 278.9 273.9 2,488.0 161.9 3,202.7

Impairment of financial investments – 422.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 422.4 – 596.8 0.0 0.0 – 45.5 – 642.3

Income from associated companies 0.0 0.0 977.3 2,247.4 3,224.7 0.0 0.0 – 7,617.0 1,451.4 – 6,165.6

Net income before taxes (EBT) 6,246.3 – 2,401.7 – 1,889.7 5,588.6 7,543.5 – 61,386.7 – 40,235.4 – 7,883.4 6,466.0 – 103,039.5

Income tax – 148.5 – 1,128.7 0.0 – 137.3 – 1,414.5 8,983.8 4,280.9 580.7 3,170.3 17,015.7

Consolidated net income 6,097.7 – 3,530.4 – 1,889.7 5,451.3 6,129.0 – 52,402.9 – 35,954.5 – 7,302.8 9,636.3 – 86,023.8

30.6.2010 31.12.2009

segment properties 3) 431,460.0 248,694.5 0.0 0.0 680,154.5 417,892.0 251,044.0 5,039.0 0.0 673,975.0

Other segment assets 50,596.7 16,612.6 13,945.0 67,745.8 148,900.1 48,867.2 16,329.1 12,420.0 87,203.8 164,820.2

Investments in associated companies 0.0 0.0 7,391.4 33,062.9 40,454.3 0.0 0.0 6,414.3 31,805.6 38,219.8

Deferred tax assets 0.3 21.1 0.0 5,715.6 5,737.0 0.0 26.3 0.0 5,715.8 5,742.0

Total assets 482,056.9 265,328.2 21,336.4 106,524.3 875,245.8 466,759.2 267,399.4 23,873.2 124,725.2 882,756.9

segment liabilities 246,229.0 149,024.6 13.2 22,113.3 417,380.1 235,945.6 149,934.5 27,018.9 16,819.3 429,718.2

Deferred tax liabilities incl. tax provision 19,054.8 9,321.7 0.0 232.8 28,609.3 19,235.2 9,085.0 0.0 76.5 28,396.7

Segment debts 265,283.8 158,346.2 13.2 22,346.1 445,989.4 255,180.8 159,019.5 27,018.9 16,895.7 458,114.9

Capital expenditure 2) 12,144.8 3,964.2 361.9 0.0 16,470.9 70,604.1 16,698.8 3,577.4 25.0 90,905.3

Employees 5) 64 20 0 18 102 58 14 0 18 90

1) CEE: hungary, Poland, slovakia and Czech Republic  sEE: Romania, Bulgaria, slovenia, Croatia and serbia  CIs: Russia and Cyprus    

holding: Austria, Netherlands, Luxembourg and hungary         
2) Capital expenditure includes all acquisitions of long-term properties, office furniture, equipment, other assets and intangible assets.   
3) segment properties include investment properties, properties under development and properties intended for trading.  
4) Financing costs and result from financial investments are allocated to the segments after consolidating entries. The consolidation of interest expenses / income is shown 

in the column “holding”.         
5) situation as at 30 June 2010 (31 December 2009), employees in companies consolidated on a proportional basis are included at 100 %.    
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sEGmENTATION BY sECTORs

€ 1,000 1st Half-year 2010 1st Half-year 2009

Income 

producing

Trading Development Total Income producing Trading Development Total

Rental income 22,653.3 0.0 0.0 22,653.3 19,871.6 0.0 0.0 19,871.6

Operating costs passed on to tenants 6,378.9 0.0 0.0 6,378.9 5,592.6 0.0 0.0 5,592.6

Gross revenues 29,032.2 0.0 0.0 29,032.2 25,464.2 0.0 0.0 25,464.2

Other expenses directly related to properties (incl. operating expenses) – 9,356.1 0.0 – 344.1 – 9,700.2 – 8,024.3 0.0 – 42.0 – 8,066.3

Net operating income 19,676.0 0.0 – 344.0 19,332.0 17,439.9 0.0 – 42.0 17,397.9

NOI as a % of the gross revenues 67.8 % – – 66.6 % 68.5 % – – 68.3 %

Indirect expenditures – 3,037.6 0.0 – 1,479.1 – 4,516.7 – 3,200.5 0.0 – 1,757.3 – 4,957.8

Other operating income 1,557.9 0.0 30.7 1,588.5 1,013.3 0.0 66.4 1,079.7

EBITDA 18,196.3 0.0 – 1,792.5 16,403.8 15,252.7 0.0 – 1,732.9 13,519.8

EBITDA as a % of the gross revenues 62.7 % – – 56.5 % 59.9 % – – 53.1 %

Depreciation and amortisation – 31.5 0.0 – 7.2 – 38.7 – 28.8 0.0 – 7.2 – 36.0

Result from revaluation – 4,187.1 0.0 800.7 – 3,386.4 – 95,739.8 0.0 – 7,205.6 – 102,945.4

Operating result  (EBIT) 13,977.8 0.0 – 999.0 12,978.8 – 80,515.9 0.0 – 8,945.7 – 89,461.6

EBIT as a % of the gross revenues 48.1 % – – 44.7 % – – – –

Financing costs 3) – 8,123.5 0.0 – 1,390.0 – 9,513.5 – 5,169.9 0.0 – 3,242.5 – 8,412.4

Foreign currency gain/loss – 952.7 0.0 314.0 – 638.8 – 563.0 0.0 787.1 224.1

Result from derivative transactions – 275.9 0.0 0.0 – 275.9 – 1,784.5 0.0 0.0 – 1,784.5

Result from financial investments 3) 1,339.5 0.0 851.1 2,190.6 2,467.0 0.0 735.8 3,202.8

Impairment of financial investments – 3.2 0.0 – 419.1 – 422.4 0.0 0.0 – 642.3 – 642.3

Income from associated companies 0.0 0.0 3,224.7 3,224.7 0.0 0.0 – 6,165.6 – 6,165.6

Net income before taxes (EBT) 5,961.9 0.0 1,581.6 7,543.5 – 85,566.4 0.0 – 17,473.2 – 103,039.5

Income tax – 1,004.6 0.0 – 409.9 – 1,414.5 15,855.2 0.0 1,160.6 17,015.7

Consolidated net income 4,957.3 0.0 1,171.8 6,129.0 – 69,711.2 0.0 – 16,312.6 – 86,023.8

30.6.2010 31.12.2009

segment properties 1) 601,025.0 1,250.0 77,879.5 680,154.5 604,999.0 1,250.0 67,726.0 673,975.0

Other segment assets 103,086.8 0.0 45,813.3 148,900.1 120,785.2 0.0 44,034.9 164,820.1

Investments in associated companies 0.0 0.0 40,454.3 40,454.3 0.0 0.0 38,219.8 38,219.8

Deferred tax assets 5,737.0 0.0 0.0 5,737.0 5,742.0 0.0 0.0 5,742.0

Total assets 709,848.8 1,250.0 164,147.1 875,245.8 731,526.1 1,250.0 149,980.8 882,756.9

segment liabilities 333,080.9 0.0 84,299.2 417,380.1 332,127.7 0.0 97,590.6 429,718.2

Deferred tax liabilities incl. tax provision 27,418.2 0.0 1,191.1 28,609.3 27,493.9 0.0 902.8 28,396.7

Segment debts 360,499.1 0.0 85,490.3 445,989.4 359,621.6 0.0 98,493.4 458,114.9

Capital expenditure 2) 2,079.1 0.0 14,391.8 16,470.9 7,468.1 24.1 83,413.1 90,905.3

1) segment properties include investment properties, properties under development and properties intended for trading.
2) Capital expenditure includes all acquisitions of long-term properties, office furniture, equipment, other assets and intangible assets.
3) Financing costs and result from financial investments are allocated to the segments after consolidating entries in order to make it comparable with consolidated state-

ment of comprehensive income.
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€ 1,000 1st Half-year 2010 1st Half-year 2009

Income 

producing

Trading Development Total Income producing Trading Development Total

Rental income 22,653.3 0.0 0.0 22,653.3 19,871.6 0.0 0.0 19,871.6

Operating costs passed on to tenants 6,378.9 0.0 0.0 6,378.9 5,592.6 0.0 0.0 5,592.6

Gross revenues 29,032.2 0.0 0.0 29,032.2 25,464.2 0.0 0.0 25,464.2

Other expenses directly related to properties (incl. operating expenses) – 9,356.1 0.0 – 344.1 – 9,700.2 – 8,024.3 0.0 – 42.0 – 8,066.3

Net operating income 19,676.0 0.0 – 344.0 19,332.0 17,439.9 0.0 – 42.0 17,397.9

NOI as a % of the gross revenues 67.8 % – – 66.6 % 68.5 % – – 68.3 %

Indirect expenditures – 3,037.6 0.0 – 1,479.1 – 4,516.7 – 3,200.5 0.0 – 1,757.3 – 4,957.8

Other operating income 1,557.9 0.0 30.7 1,588.5 1,013.3 0.0 66.4 1,079.7

EBITDA 18,196.3 0.0 – 1,792.5 16,403.8 15,252.7 0.0 – 1,732.9 13,519.8

EBITDA as a % of the gross revenues 62.7 % – – 56.5 % 59.9 % – – 53.1 %

Depreciation and amortisation – 31.5 0.0 – 7.2 – 38.7 – 28.8 0.0 – 7.2 – 36.0

Result from revaluation – 4,187.1 0.0 800.7 – 3,386.4 – 95,739.8 0.0 – 7,205.6 – 102,945.4

Operating result  (EBIT) 13,977.8 0.0 – 999.0 12,978.8 – 80,515.9 0.0 – 8,945.7 – 89,461.6

EBIT as a % of the gross revenues 48.1 % – – 44.7 % – – – –

Financing costs 3) – 8,123.5 0.0 – 1,390.0 – 9,513.5 – 5,169.9 0.0 – 3,242.5 – 8,412.4

Foreign currency gain/loss – 952.7 0.0 314.0 – 638.8 – 563.0 0.0 787.1 224.1

Result from derivative transactions – 275.9 0.0 0.0 – 275.9 – 1,784.5 0.0 0.0 – 1,784.5

Result from financial investments 3) 1,339.5 0.0 851.1 2,190.6 2,467.0 0.0 735.8 3,202.8

Impairment of financial investments – 3.2 0.0 – 419.1 – 422.4 0.0 0.0 – 642.3 – 642.3

Income from associated companies 0.0 0.0 3,224.7 3,224.7 0.0 0.0 – 6,165.6 – 6,165.6

Net income before taxes (EBT) 5,961.9 0.0 1,581.6 7,543.5 – 85,566.4 0.0 – 17,473.2 – 103,039.5

Income tax – 1,004.6 0.0 – 409.9 – 1,414.5 15,855.2 0.0 1,160.6 17,015.7

Consolidated net income 4,957.3 0.0 1,171.8 6,129.0 – 69,711.2 0.0 – 16,312.6 – 86,023.8

30.6.2010 31.12.2009

segment properties 1) 601,025.0 1,250.0 77,879.5 680,154.5 604,999.0 1,250.0 67,726.0 673,975.0

Other segment assets 103,086.8 0.0 45,813.3 148,900.1 120,785.2 0.0 44,034.9 164,820.1

Investments in associated companies 0.0 0.0 40,454.3 40,454.3 0.0 0.0 38,219.8 38,219.8

Deferred tax assets 5,737.0 0.0 0.0 5,737.0 5,742.0 0.0 0.0 5,742.0

Total assets 709,848.8 1,250.0 164,147.1 875,245.8 731,526.1 1,250.0 149,980.8 882,756.9

segment liabilities 333,080.9 0.0 84,299.2 417,380.1 332,127.7 0.0 97,590.6 429,718.2

Deferred tax liabilities incl. tax provision 27,418.2 0.0 1,191.1 28,609.3 27,493.9 0.0 902.8 28,396.7

Segment debts 360,499.1 0.0 85,490.3 445,989.4 359,621.6 0.0 98,493.4 458,114.9

Capital expenditure 2) 2,079.1 0.0 14,391.8 16,470.9 7,468.1 24.1 83,413.1 90,905.3

1) segment properties include investment properties, properties under development and properties intended for trading.
2) Capital expenditure includes all acquisitions of long-term properties, office furniture, equipment, other assets and intangible assets.
3) Financing costs and result from financial investments are allocated to the segments after consolidating entries in order to make it comparable with consolidated state-

ment of comprehensive income.
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TAXEs ON INCOmE The tax expense / income is made up of:

€ 1,000 1st Half-year 2010 1st Half-year 2009

Corporate income tax and trade tax (current tax) – 1,130.2 – 629.9

Corporate income tax and trade tax (current tax) previous year – 11.0 – 2.9

Tax quote – 15.1 % 0.6 %

Amortisation of adjustment items from intangible assets – 89.8 – 10.5

Tax on valuation of interest rate derivatives 0.0 – 44.4

Change in deferred tax liabilities (deferred tax) – 183.5 17,703.3

Tax expense / income – 1,414.5 17,015.7

CONDENsED sTATEmENT OF CAsh FLOWs

€ 1,000 1st Half-year 2010 1st Half-year 2009

Operating cash flow 15,443.6 12,748.2

Cash flow from changes in net current assets – 781.7 740.8

Cash flow from operating activities 14,661.9 13,489.0

Cash flow from investment activities – 18,712.3 – 41,849.5

Cash flow from financing activities 2,240.5 17,493.3

Net change in cash and cash equivalents – 1,809.9 – 10,867.3

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1.1. 115,917.7 148,802.2

Changes in the value of foreign currency – 733.9 – 1,353.9

Net change in cash and cash equivalents – 1,809.9 – 10,867.3

Cash and cash equivalents as at 30.6. 113,373.9 136,581.0
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GENERAL NOTEs

The condensed half-year financial statements as at 30 June 2010 

have been prepared in accordance with IAs 34 (Interim Financial Re-

porting) and are based on the same accounting policies and measure-

ment methods described in the consolidated financial statements of 

CA Immo International AG for 2009.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of 

CA Immo International AG, Vienna, for the reporting period from 

1 January to 30 June 2010 have been reviewed by KPmG Wirtschaft-

sprüfungs- und steuerberatungs Gmbh.

The use of automatic data processing equipment may lead to round-

ing errors in the addition of rounded amounts and percentages.

ChANGEs IN ACCOuNTING AND mEAsuREmENT 
mEThODs

All IAss, IFRss, IFRIC Interpretations and sIC Interpretations (exist-

ing standards, amendments to those standards and new standards) 

required to be applied in the European union as at 30 June 2010 for 

business years beginning on or after 1 January 2010 have been com-

plied with in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim 

financial statements.

The following new and revised standards and Interpretations are to 

be applied: IAs 39 (Financial instruments: Recognition and measure-

ment), IFRs 1 (revised) (First-time Adoption of International Financial 

Reporting standards), IFRs 2 (share-based Payment), IFRs 3 (revised)/

IAs 27 (Business Combinations), IFRIC 12 (service Concession Ar-

rangements), IFRIC 15 (Agreements for the Construction of Real 

Estate), IFRIC 16 (hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Opera-

tion), IFRIC 17 (Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners), IFRIC 18 

(Transfers of Assets from Customers) and „Improvements to IFRs“ in 

particular IAs 38 (Intangible Assets), IFRs 2 (share based Payment), 

IFRIC 9 (Embedded Derivatives) and IFRIC 16 (hedges of a Net Invest-

ment in a Foreign Operation). The new and revised standards and 

Interpretations have no effect on the condensed half-year financial 

statements of CA Immo International AG. The revision of IFRs 3/

IAs 27 does not have any effect on the condensed half-year financial 

statements because transactions with non-controlling interests have 

already been recognised as equity transactions in the past. For acquisi-

tions in the future the revision of IFRs 3/IAs 27 will have an impact 

on the consolidated financial statements as indirect acquisition costs 

are expensed immediately in the income statement. IFRIC 15 does not 

have any impact on the consolidated financial statements because the 

clarification confirmed the current accounting practice.

sCOPE OF CONsOLIDATION

In the first half of 2010, the CA Immo International Group (CA Immo 

International AG and its subsidiaries) established and for the first 

time consolidated CAII Projektmanagement Gmbh, Vienna, CAII 

Projektbeteiligungs Gmbh, Vienna, both as a holding company for 

the purchase of property in Eastern Europe and PBP IT-sERVICEs 

sp.z o.o., Warsaw, as a management company for a project in Poland. 

The capital contribution to the newly established entities amounted 

to € 60.4K.

Also in the first half of 2010, CA Immo Office Park d.o.o., Belgrade, 

CA Immo Projekt d.o.o., Zagreb and TC Investments Turda s.R.L, Bu-

charest were wound up.

In the second quarter of 2010, a bankruptcy petition was filed 

against OOO Business Center maslovka (‚maslov project‘), moscow. 

The companies OOO BBm, moscow, OOO Business Center maslovka, 

moscow, Larico Limited, Nicosia and Triastron Investments Limited, 

Nicosia were deconsolidated at 30 June 2010. The deconsolidation af-

fects the composition of the consolidated statement of financial posi-

tion as follows (amounts as at the deconsolidation date):

€ 1,000

Property assets – 5,039.0

Other assets – 23.2

Cash and cash equivalents – 342.0

Financial liabilities 27,929.1

Provisions 143.0

Other liabilities 614.4

Receivables/liabilities related companies – 16,940.8

Net assets 6,341.5

The CA Immo International Group is still endeavouring to continue 

the maslov project, as a result of which it has not yet realised a decon-

solidation gain but has recognised an appropriate liability. 

NOTEs TO ThE INTERIm FINANCIAL sTATEmENTs

As at 30 June 2010, cash and cash equivalents included bank bal-

ances of € 3,472.8K (compared to € 1,923.4K on 31 December 2009), 

to which the CA Immo International Group has only limited access. 

These balances serve the purpose of securing current loan repayments 

(amortisation and interest). They cannot be used otherwise without 

the consent of the lender.

NOTEs
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The total long- and short-term financial liabilities fell from 

€ 373,937.6K as at 31 December 2009 to € 356,155.1K on 30 June 

2010. They comprise 97.18 % of EuR liabilities, 0.70 % of usD li-

abilities and 2.12 % of CZK liabilities. Of the financial liabilities as at 

30 June 2010, 0.33 % were fixed-interest, 58.71 % were fixed-interest 

by way of swaps, and 40.96 % were at floating rates.

Year on year, consolidated revenues for the first half increased by 

€ 3,568.0K to stand at € 29,032.2K. The rise is primarily attribut-

able to the properties in hungary and serbia that were completed in 

the second half of 2009. Compared to last year, operating expenses 

increased by € 1,765.9K to € – 7,959.7K, mainly on account of higher 

vacancy costs.

The result from the revaluation of property assets was € – 3,386.4K, 

compared to € – 102,945.4K in the same period last year. The EBIT 

consequently improved from € – 89,461.6K to € 12,978.7K.

The financial result rose by € 8,142.7K, from € – 13,577.9K last year 

to € – 5,435.2K in the reporting period. This was mainly due to the 

result from associated companies, whereby OAO Avielen AG con-

tributed a profit of € 977.1K (against € – 7,617.9K in the first half of 

2009) and uBm Realitätenentwicklung AG, which returned a profit of 

€ 2,247.6K (€ 1,452.3K in hY1 2009).

Exchange rate differences in the amount of € – 638.8K (hY1 2009: 

€ 224.1K) resulted largely from changes in the measurement of for-

ward exchange transactions and the balance of unrealised (non-cash) 

gains and losses from the end-of-period valuation of foreign currency 

loans taken out in us dollars and Czech koruna.

The income from derivative transactions in the amount of € 

– 275.9K (€ – 1,784.5K in hY1 2009) contains the measurement of 

interest rate swaps for which cash flow hedges do not exist, the recog-

nised ineffectiveness of cash flow hedges and the realised gain from 

derivative transactions. The income from derivative transactions of € 

– 1,784.5K in the first half of 2009 resulted from the repayment of two 

loan agreements, whereby the underlying interest rate swaps were 

redeemed and recognised in profit or loss.

The expenses from financial investments contain value adjustments 

for prepayments on property investments and loans to associated 

companies of € – 422.3K (hY1 2009: € – 642.3K).

The taxes on income recognised for the reporting period in the 

amount of € – 1,414.5K chiefly comprise the income tax of the indi-

vidual subsidiaries calculated from their taxable income and the tax 

rate applicable in the relevant country (‚current tax‘) in the amount of 

€ – 1,141.2K, and the change in deferred taxes recognised in profit or 

loss in the amount of € 183.5K.

BusINEss RELATIONshIPs WITh RELATED 
COmPANIEs AND PARTIEs

The following significant receivables and liabilities from and to 

CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft and other related compa-

nies and parties were outstanding as at the balance sheet date:
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Outstanding loans to joint ventures as at the balance sheet date 

serve to finance the property and project development companies. 

The interest rates are market rates. No guarantees or other forms of 

security exist in connection with these loans. The cumulative value 

adjustment for loans to joint ventures is € 16,940.8K and relates to 

loans to Triastron Investments Limited of Nicosia (maslov project). 

In the reporting period, an amount of € 16,940.8K (hY1 2009: 

€ 0.0K) was recognised as an expense. The cost of value adjustment 

was taken into account in determining the deconsolidation gain.

Outstanding loans to associated companies as at the balance sheet 

date serve to finance the project development companies. All the 

loans have interest rates in line with those prevailing in the market. 

No guarantees or other forms of security exist in connection with 

these loans. The cumulative value adjustment for loans to associ-

ated companies is € 5,098.8K. In the reporting period, an amount of 

€ 170.1K (hY1 2009: € 411.0K) was recognised as an expense.

The liability to CA Betriebsobjekte Polska sp.z.o.o, Warsaw, 

originates from the granting by same of a short-term loan. The 

interest rates are market rates. No security was provided. The other 

receivables and liabilities from and to joint ventures originate pri-

marily from the offsetting of management services. The offsetting is 

performed in compliance with the arm’s length principle.

The Bank Austria/uniCredit Group is the principal bank of the 

CA Immo International Group, and the largest single shareholder of 

the parent company CA Immobilien Anlagen AG with a participa-

tion of around 10 %. The CA Immo International Group carries out 

a large proportion of its payment transactions, finances its property 

assets and invests cash and cash equivalents through and with the 

Bank Austria/uniCredit Group. The table below illustrates the rela-

tionships that exist with the Bank Austria/uniCredit Group:

€ 1,000 30.6.2010 31.12.2009

Loans to joint ventures

Poleczki Business Park sp.z.o.o., Warsaw 6,578.0 6,481.6

Pannonia shopping Center Kft., Györ 1,320.2 1,180.3

Log Center d.o.o., Belgrade 1,090.3 1,165.0

starohorska Development s.r.o., Bratislava 40.3 0.0

Triastron Investments Limited, Nicosia 0.0 16,156.5

Total 9,028.8 24,983.4

Loans to associated companies

OAO Avielen AG, st. Petersburg 13,945.1 11,867.8

Total 13,945.1 11,867.8

Receivables from affiliated companies and joint ventures

Poleczki Business Park sp.z.o.o., Warsaw 64.3 0.3

CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft, Vienna 30.9 30.9

Pannonia shopping Center Kft., Györ 3.6 0.5

Total 98.8 31.7

Payables to affiliated companies and joint ventures

CA Betriebsobjekte Polska sp.z.o.oo, Warsaw 631.6 626.3

CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft, Vienna 536.9 696.9

mahler Property sp.z.o.o., Warsaw 4.3 4.3

Poleczki Business Park sp.z.o.o., Warsaw 3.8 22.5

Total 1,176.6 1,350.0
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Consolidated statement of financial position:

€ 1,000 30.6.2010 31.12.2009

share of financial liabilities recognised in 

consolidated statement of financial position 47.8 % 44.9 %

Outstanding receivables / liabilities – 89,272.4 – 89,499.7

market value of interest rate swaps – 9,934.3 – 8,249.3

Consolidated income statement:

€ 1,000 1st Half-year 

2010

1st Half-year 

2009

Net interest expenses of CA Immo International  

(incl. interest income, swap expenses and income  

and loan processing charges)

- CA Immo International 148.1 771.4

-  other CA Immo International  

Group companies – 4,699.5 – 2,892.2

Bank loans obtained to finance the Group’s activities are secured 

by company shares, mortgage charges and similar guarantees. The 

terms and conditions governing the business relationship with the 

Bank Austria/uniCredit Group are in line with those prevailing in 

the market.

OThER LIABILITIEs AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIEs

For the purposes of recognising tax provisions, estimates have to be 

made. There is some uncertainty as regards the interpretation of com-

plex tax regulations and the amount and timing of taxable income. 

Tax audits are currently being conducted in Austria. The CA Immo 

International Group recognises appropriate provisions for known and 

probable charges resulting from ongoing tax audits by the relevant 

national tax authorities.

As at 30 June 2010, contingent liabilities in respect of a propor-

tionately consolidated company in slovakia amounted to € 1,905.0K 

(31 December 2009: € 1,905.0K).

In the previous year, an out-of-court claim for compensation of 

around € 22,000.0K was made against the CA Immo International 

Group. In the reporting period, an out-of-court settlement was ar-

ranged by concluding a heads of agreement. The CA Immo Interna-

tional Group intends to take a stake in the project. As at the reporting 

date, conditions precedent relating to the acquisition of the stake had 

not been fulfilled.

sIGNIFICANT EVENTs AFTER ThE END OF ThE 
INTERIm REPORTING PERIOD

CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft has published a 

voluntary public takeover bid to purchase the shares held by the 

free float shareholders of CA Immo International AG, Vienna. The 

period for accepting the current voluntary public takeover bid is-

sued by CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft to the free float 

shareholders of CA Immo International AG ended on 16 August 

2010. Including the shares already held as at 30 June 2010, the 

CA Immo Group holds 42,217,340 CA Immo International shares as 

at 16 August 2010, equivalent to around 97.14 % of CA Immo Inter-

national AG’s total share capital.

Vienna, 19 August 2010

The management Board

Bruno Ettenauer

(Chairman)

Wolfhard Fromwald Bernhard h. hansen
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The managing board confirms to the best of their knowledge that the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements of CA Immo International AG, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
standards (IFRs) for interim financial reporting (IAs 34) as adopted by the Eu, give a true and fair view of the assets, 
liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the group and that the group management report gives a true and 
fair view of important events that have occurred during the first six months of the financial year and their impact on 
the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the principal risks and uncertainties for the remaining six 
months of the financial year and of the major related party transactions to be disclosed.

Vienna, 19 August 2010

The management Board

Bruno Ettenauer
(Chairman)

Wolfhard Fromwald Bernhard h. hansen

DECLARATION OF ThE mANAGING BOARD  
DuE TO sECTION 87 (1) OF ThE AusTRIAN sTOCK EXChANGE ACT
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Introduction
We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of CA Immo International 

AG, Vienna, for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2010. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements 
comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 June 2010, the consolidated statement of comprehen-
sive income, the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows and the statement of changes in equity for the  period 
from 1 January to 30 June 2010 and selected explanatory notes.

The Company’s management is responsible for the preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial 
 statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting standards (IFRss) for Interim Financial Reporting as 
adopted by the Eu.

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim consolidated financial statements based on 
our review.

Scope of review
We conducted our review in accordance with Austrian legal requirements and Austrian standards for Chartered Ac-

countants, in particular in compliance with KFs/PG 11 “Principles of Engagements to Review Financial statements” 
and with the International standard on Review Engagements (IsRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial statements is limited to making in-
quiries, primarily of Company personnel, responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and 
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Austrian 
or International standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become 
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing came to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed inter-

im consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Finan-
cial Reporting standards (IFRss) for interim financial reporting, as adopted by the Eu.

Statement on the consolidated interim management report for the 6 month period ended 30 June 2010 and on man-
agement’s statement in accordance with § 87 Austrian Stock Exchange Act (BörseG)
We have read the consolidated interim management report and evaluated whether it does not contain any apparent 

 inconsistencies with the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Based on our evaluation, the consolidat-
ed interim management report does not contain any apparent inconsistencies with the condensed interim consolidated 
financial statements.

The interim financial information contains the statement by management in accordance with § 87 par. 1 subpar. 3 
Austrian stock Exchange Act.

Vienna, 19 August 2010

KPmG
Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und steuerberatungs Gmbh

mag. Walter Reiffenstuhl  ppa mag. Nikolaus urschler
Austrian Chartered Accountant Austrian Chartered Accountant

This report is a translation of the original report in German, which is solely valid.

REPORT ON ThE REVIEW OF ThE CONDENsED  
INTERIm CONsOLIDATED FINANCIAL sTATEmENTs
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GENERAL INFORmATION ON 
CA ImmO INTERNATIONAL shARE

Listed on Vienna stock Exchange
IsIN: ATCAImmOINT5
Reuters: CAII.VI
Bloomberg: CAII:AV

shareholders’ equity: 315,959,906.95 €
Number of shares (30 June 2010): 43,460,785 pcs

DIsCLAImER

This Interim Report contains statements and forecasts which refer to the 
future development of CA Immo International AG and their companies.  
The forecasts represent assessments and targets which the Company 
has formulated on the basis of any and all information available to the 
Company at present. should the assumptions on which the forecasts have 
been based fail to occur, the targets not be met or the risks set out in the risk 
management report materialise, then the actual results may deviate from 
the results currently anticipated. This Interim Report does not constitute  
an invitation to buy or sell the shares of CA Immo International AG.

We ask for your understanding that gender-conscious notation in the texts of this Interim Report largely had to be abandoned for the sake of undisturbed 
readability of complex economic matters. This Interim Report is printed on environmentally friendly and chlorine-free bleached paper.


